

**THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court**

Appellate Case No. 2020-001069

Dr. Thomasena Adams, Rhonda Polin, Shaun Thacker,
Orangeburg County School District, Sherry East,
and the South Carolina Education Association.....**Petitioners**

v.

Governor Henry McMaster, Palmetto Promise Institute,
South Carolina Office of the Treasurer, and South Carolina
Department of Administration.....**Respondents.**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' REQUEST
FOR REHEARING**

The United States respectfully moves this Court for leave to appear as amicus curiae under Rule 213 of the South Carolina Appellate Court Rules. A copy of the proposed brief is attached hereto.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Federal funds retain their federal character until they
are used for their appropriated purpose..... 4

II. This Court misinterpreted the significance of a lack of
a “separate fund” for the receipt of GEER funds..... 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 20 (1846)	5, 7
<i>Henry v. First Nat’l Bank of Clarksdale</i> , 595 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1979)	6
<i>Madden v. United States</i> , 80 F.2d 672 (1st Cir. 1935).....	5
<i>National Ass’n of Reg’l Med. Programs, Inc. v. Mathews</i> , 551 F.2d 340 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	4
<i>Palmiter v. Action, Inc.</i> , 733 F.2d 1244 (7th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Republic Nat’l Bank of Miami v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992)	4
<i>United States v. Largo</i> , 775 F.2d 1099 (10th Cir. 1985)	6

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	4
S.C. Const. art. XI, § 4.....	3

Statutes

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)	1, 2, 7
31 U.S.C. § 1301	5
Act No. 135, 2020 S.C. Acts __, pt. II, § 2(C)	8

Regulation

31 C.F.R. § 205.33	8
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Letter from Mitchell M. Zais, Deputy Secretary, U.S. Dep't of Education, to The Honorable Henry McMaster, Governor (Aug. 31, 2020)	2
U.S. Dep't of Education, <i>Certification and Agreement for Funding under the Education Stabilization Fund Program Governor's Emergency Education Relief Fund</i> , https://oese.ed.gov/files/2020/04/GEER-Certification-and- Agreement.pdf	9
